
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson, K Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 

2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on 24 July 2018 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 



 

public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance  of Executive Member for  Adult 
Social Care and Health   

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health will be in 
attendance to discuss challenges for the forthcoming year. 
 

5. HWBB Annual Report including review of 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and update 
on new Mental Health Strategy   

(Pages 21 - 52) 

 The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board will present the 
annual report which will include a review of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and an update on the new Mental Health 
Strategy 
 

6. End of Year Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report   

(Pages 53 - 64) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2017/18 and 
presents the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report - 
Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services   

(Pages 65 - 72) 

 This report compares standards of care in York with the latest 
CQC findings relating to Residential, Nursing & Homecare 
Services. 
 

8. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual 
Assurance Report   

(Pages 73 - 
80) 

 This report outlines arrangements in place to ensure that City of 
York Council discharges its responsibilities to protect adults with 
care and support needs from abuse and neglect, whilst 
maintaining their independence and well-being.  
 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 81 - 
84) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 
the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Chris Elliott 
Telephone – 01904 553631 
E-mail- christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Richardson Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 

treatment for knee operation. 
                                     Niece is an Adult Care Manager at CYC. 
  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 June 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Flinders, Richardson, K Taylor, Warters 
and Hunter (as a substitute for Cllr 
Cuthbertson) 

Apologies Councillor Cuthbertson 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Cullwick declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods) as he managed a small number of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and HMOs were mentioned in the 
report. 
 
Councillor Kallum Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 7 (Unity Health Report on Patient Communication 
Problems) as he was registered as a patient with Unity Health 
himself. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6 (CCG Report on Patient Transport Services for York) 
as the council’s appointed representative on York Wheels. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health, 

Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 May 2018 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, two in 
relation to item 7 (Unity Health Report on Patient Communication 
Problems) and one on in relation to item 9 (Scoping Report on 
Commissioned Substance Misuse). The Chair advised that he had 
agreed with speakers that they would be heard under the relevant 
items on the agenda.  
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
 Neighbourhoods  

 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods was 
in attendance to discuss priorities and challenges for the forthcoming 
year, along with the Assistant Director for Housing and Community 
Safety. They responded to particular issues raised by Members 
during discussion and provided additional information as requested 
on specific issues including: 

 Regeneration plans were currently focused around council 
estates but acknowledged potential for future opportunities for 
this to kick start regeneration in areas around council estates.  

 A report on the creation of a housing development company 
would be considered by the Executive in July which would 
explore different models and affordability of delivery with an 
emphasis on social value rather than profit. 

 The council was looking to increase money from HRA funding 
to invest in new housing 

 Building maintenance – there had been large improvements in 
energy efficiency of buildings  

 HMO licensing – rolling programme of inspections to take place 
from October – two additional members of staff employed 

 Homelessness – additional resources had provided specialist 
support in hospitals to support those with mental health issues. 

 
Officers acknowledged a request for the following:  

 For representatives from neighbourhood policing teams to 
attend a future meeting to provide an update on how 
neighbourhood policing was working in York  

 Further information in relation to performance figures to enable 
Members to be able to compare figures to previous years and 
against other providers, which is not currently easy to do from a 
table of figures.  

Page 4



 further information on energy efficiency measures in building 
maintenance, in order that Members can determine how much 
this is saving the council 

 
Resolved:  That the update by the Executive Member for Housing & 

Safer Neighbourhoods be noted.  
 

Reason:     To update the committee on the Executive Member’s 
priorities and challenges for the forthcoming year. 

 
5. Business Case for New Mental Health Hospital for York  

 
Members considered a report which provided them with an update on 
progress made and key milestones in respect of developing the new 
mental health hospital for York and Selby. 

 
The Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) NHS Foundation Trust’s 
Strategic Project Manager, Director of Operations for York and Selby 
and Deputy Medical Director for York and Selby, were in attendance 
at the meeting to present the report.   

 
Members acknowledged that the business case had been delayed as 
assurances had been needed with regard to the quality of design and 
cost and to ensure it was fit
[...]
ality of service for patients 

 
Resolved:  That the report, and Members comments in relation to the 

new specification for patient transport services, be noted. 
 

Reason: To inform Members of the new specification for patient 
transport services. 

 
7. Unity Health Report on patient communication problems  

 
Members considered a report from Unity Health which provided a 
response in relation to the difficulties which had been experienced by 
patients in contacting Unity Health. As previously agreed by the chair, 
the two speakers, registered under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme,  addressed the committee at this point in the meeting.  

 
Michael Urquhart, a patient of Unity Health, spoke to explain the 
problems he had encountered in trying to make appointments at the 
practice since the new surgery had opened. He expressed the view 
that a 4-5 page online appointment form was too onerous, especially 
for older people and then meant a delay in getting an appointment 
confirmed.  He also spoke about the problems with the telephone line 
which had kept callers in a queue for a long period of time and then 
disconnected them without speaking to anybody.  He advised that 

Page 6



having failed to make an appointment by phone, he had visited the 
surgery but had been told her could not do this in person and would 
be contacted by email.  

 
Councillor Mark Warters spoke to advise the committee that he had 
been contacted by a resident who was a patient of Unity Health and 
had been asked to read out a statement on her behalf which provided 
an account of her experiences with Unity Health in relation to medical 
treatment received by her late husband. The scrutiny officer clarified 
that officers had offered him procedural advice that, in line with the 
council’s procedure rules on public participation, the statement should 
not be read out at the meeting as it disclosed confidential or exempt 
information including personal information, and that h
[...]
g of the committee. 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the 

amendments above.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned programme 
of work in place.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.40 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 

25 July 2018 

Report of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

(to be read in conjunction with the portfolio holder’s report to Council) 

 

1. The Glenlodge Development is now open, providing the city with 

dementia friendly accommodation.  This is the start of the second 

phase of the Older Persons’ Accommodation Project. 

 

2. The CQC Local System Review has now led to the development of a 

multiagency action plan and subsequently, established the Place 

Based Improvement Partnership. 

 

3. Significant work has been undertaken to develop the Suicide 

Prevention Strategy, currently out to consultation.  I attended an 

excellent suicide prevention workshop last month, at which many 

voluntary and statutory organisations worked together to plan ways 

forward. 

 

4. The Learning Disability strategy is currently in development, following 

the lead of the mental health strategy.  Previously, the two were linked 

but as they clearly present very different issues, separate strategies 

were considered to be the best way forward. 

 

5. The Mental Health Partnership has appointed an independent chair, 

Tim.  I have had productive discussions with him about the way 

forward for mental health service and we both have as a priority 

bringing services into local communities and ensuring that early help 

and early intervention are readily available.  He will bring a report to 

the HWBB in September 2018.  

 

6. The Yorwellbeing service continues their good work in the community 

and I am especially pleased to report tha
[...]
ersation has only just 

begun and therefore, all proposals and intentions for the site are in very 

early stages.   We will continue to discuss all options for the site with the 

wide range of partners involved. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Health, Housing  and Adult Social Care Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 July 2018 

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Annual Report 2017/18 of the York Health and Wellbeing Board 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee with the 2017/18 Annual Report of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. The Annual Report is at Annex A to this report.  

2. Councillor Runciman, the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, will 
be in attendance at the meeting to present the report. 

 Background 

3. It was agreed as part of the working protocol between Health and Adult 
Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Healthwatch York that the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board would bring reports to this Committee. This protocol was recently 
reviewed and it was agreed that the Chair would provide two reports per 
year (usually June and December), with the June report being the 
Annual Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The Annual Report 

4. The Health and Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report 2017/18 includes 
information about the role and responsibilities of the board. It highlights 
the work the board has done over the past 12 months. Key to this work 
has been delivering against the four priorities within the joint health and 
wellbeing strategy 2017-2022 (mental health and wellbeing; starting and 
growing well; living and working well and ageing well). For each of the 
themes at least one named board member has been identified as the 
lead. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

5. This year we have also renewed the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and details of 
these can be found in Annex A. 

Consultation  

6. Not applicable to this report. 

Options  

7. This report is for information, there are no specific options associated 
with the recommendations in this report. 
 
 Analysis 

8. This report is for information only. 

Council Plan 
 
9. The Annual Report has links to all three elements of the Council Plan 

2015-19 – a prosperous city for all; a focus on frontline services and a 
council that listens to residents. 

 Implications 

10. There are no known implications associated with the recommendations 
in this report. 

  Risk Management 

11. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations within 
this report. 

 Recommendations 

12. The Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee are asked to note the contents of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s 2017/18 Annual Report. 

Reason: To keep members of the Committee up to date with the work 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 

Report 
Approved 

 
 16.07.2018 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex A – Annual Report 2017/18 of the York Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



York Health and  
Wellbeing Board 

Annual Report 2017/18

Helath Wellbeing annual report.indd   1 17/07/2018   13:23

ANNEX APage 25



York Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/182

Contents

Contact
If you require further information then please contact the Public Health Team:

Tel: 01904 551714

E-mail: healthandwellbeing@york.gov.uk

Public Health Team, City of York Council, West Offices, Station Rise
[...]
 younger women. 

 
50 In the Vale of York CCG area, 1,220 people aged 18 or over were referred 

to Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) in 2017-18 Q3. 
This is a rate of 418 per 100,000, and is significantly lower than both the 
national (819 per 100,000) and the regional (848 per 100,000) averages. 

 
51 Between 2014 and 2016, 70 people in York died by suicide, a rate of 12.7 

per 100,000 population each year. This is a higher rate than nationally 
(9.9 per 100,000) and regionally (10.4 per 100,000). Local, unpublished, 
data shows that the number of suicides between 2015 and 2017 rose 
slightly during that period. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

 
52 The information included in this report is linked to the council plan priority 

of “A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, particularly the 
least advantaged, can access reliable services and community facilities.” 

Page 62



 
 

Implications 
 
53 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
  

Recommendations 
 
54 As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations. 
 

Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 
position for 2017/18. 
 

 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager: Adults, 
Children & Education  
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager: Place, 
Housing & Health  
Phone: 01904 551633 
patrick.looker@york.gov.uk 
 
Terry Rudden 
Strategic Support Manager 
(Adults and Public Health) 
Phone: 01904 551655 
terry.rudden@york.gov.uk 
 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved X 

Date 11 July 2018 

 

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 
 

[...]
re service in York.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 
 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Gary Brittain 
Head of Commissioning 
Adult Commissioning 
Team   
01904 554099 
 

Martin Farran 
Director  
Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care 
  
Report 
Approved 

  
Date 10 July 2018  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:                                            All   Al   
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

  

Page 72



 
 

 

  
 

   

 
 

Health, Housing  & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

25 July 2018 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Adult Social Care 
 
Safeguarding Adults at Risk Annual Assurance 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report outlines arrangements in place to ensure that City of York 

Council discharges its responsibilities to protect adults with care and 
support needs from abuse and neglect, whilst maintaining their 
independence and well-being.  

 
2. The Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee is asked to accept assurance that arrangements for 
safeguarding adults are satisfactory and effective. 

 
3. The Care Act requires that each local authority must: 
 

 Make enquiries, or cause others to do so, if it believes an adult is 
experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect. An enquiry should 
establish whether any action needs to be taken to prevent or stop 
abuse or neglect, and if so, by whom. 

 

 Set up a Safeguarding Adults Board.  
 

 Arrange, where appropriate, for an independent advocate to 
represent and support an adult who is the subject of a safeguarding 
enquiry or Safeguarding Adult Review (SAR) where the adult has 
‘substantial difficulty’ in being involved in the process and where 
there is no other suitable person to represent and support them. 

 

Page 73 Agenda Item 8



 
 

 Co-operate with each of its relevant partners in order to protect the 
adult. In their turn each rel
[...]
partners on the implementation of 
multi agency procedures. 

 
 
 

Page 78



 
 

Council Plan 
 
20. The proposals within this report relate to the Council Plan priority to 

focus on frontline services, ensuring all residents, particularly the least 
advantaged, can access reliable services and community facilities. 
 
Implications 

 
Financial 

        
21. There are no financial implications to this report. Safeguarding activity is 

undertaken within agreed budgets.   
 

Human Resources (HR) 
 

22. There are no HR implications. 
 

Equalities 
 

23. Safeguarding activity is important to all protected communities of 
interest.  The performance report indicates a relatively high number of 
referrals.  

 
Legal  
 

24. There are no legal implications. 
 

Crime and Disorder  
 

25. All of the issues and actions relating to Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 
contribute to the Safer Communities agenda.  Specifically Safeguarding 
has strong links with the Domestic Violence agenda and to Hate Crime. 
  
Information Technology (IT)  
 

26. There are no IT issues relating to this report. 
 

Property 
 

27. There are no property issues relating to this report. 
 
 
 

Page 79



 
 

Risk Management 
 
28. The recommendations within this report do not present any risks which 

need to be monitored.   
 

Recommendations 
 
29.  

(i) The Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

note this report and are assured that arrangements for safeguarding 

adults are satisfactory and effective. 

(ii) The Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

receive the SAB annual report following its publication 

(iii) The Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

receive updates to this report on an annual basis. 

 
Reason: To assure the committee of the arrangements for safeguarding 
 
Contact Details: 

 

 
Author: 
 
Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director, 
Adult Social Care 
 
Tel: 01904 554155 
 
Background Papers - None 
Annexes - None 
 
Abbreviations 
 
ADASS- Association of Directors of Social Services 
CCG – Clinical Commissioning Group 
CVS – Council for Voluntary Services 
CYC – City of York Council 
DoLS – Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
SAB – Safeguarding Adults Board 
SAR – Safeguarding Adults Review 

 

Page 80

tel://44%201904%20554155/


Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Plan 2018-19 

20 June 2018 
@ 5.30pm 

Housing 
 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
Health 
 

2. Business case for new mental health hospital for York 
3. CCG report on Patient Transport Services for York 
4. Unity Health Report on patient communication problems 
5. Report on sexual health re-procurement. 
6. Scoping report on Commissioned Substance Misuse Services 

 
7. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

25 July 2018 
@ 5.30pm 

Health 
 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
2. HWBB Annual Report including review of Health and Wellbeing Strategy and update on 

new Mental Health Strategy 
3. End of Year Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
4. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – residential, nursing and homecare services 
5. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report 

 
6. Work Plan 2018-19 

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 9



11 Sept 2018 
@ 5.30pm 

 
1. Attendance of Police and Crime Commissioner re Community Policing (tbc) 

 
2. 1st Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

 
Housing 
 

3. Update report on implementation of new licensing laws for HMOs 
 

4. Health 
 

5. Update report on Priory Medical Group proposals to relocate to proposed Burnholme 
Health Centre 

6. Update on Unity Health Actions to improve patient communications. 
7. Report on aims of Oral Health Action Team 
8. Update Report on Elderly Persons’ Accommodation 
9. Delivery of CQC Local System Review Action Plan 

 
10. Work Plan 2018-19 

16 Oct 2018 
@ 5.30pm 

Health 
 

1. Report on engagement around Home First Strategy 
 
Housing 
 

2. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report 
 

P
age 82



3. Work Plan 2018-19 
  

14 Nov 2018  
@ 5.30pm 

Health 
 

1. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report 
 

2. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Dec 2018  
@ 5.30pm 

1. Update Report on progress of CYC Asset/Place-based approach to working. 
 

2. Work Plan 2018-19 

15 Jan 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Health 
 

2. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – residential, nursing and homecare services 
 

3. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Feb 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 March 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
Health 
 

2. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report 
Housing 
 

3. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual report 
4. Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

P
age 83



 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Attendance  of Executive Member for  Adult Social Care and Health
	Annex 1 - Adult Social Care and Health Council Report - July 2018

	5 HWBB Annual Report including review of Health and Wellbeing Strategy and update on new Mental Health Strategy
	Annex A - Health Wellbeing annual report

	6 End of Year Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
	7 Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report - Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services
	8 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report
	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 July 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson, 
K Taylor and Warters 

 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interested not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Chair raised an issue regarding the level of detail in the minutes 
of HHASC Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings. It was noted 
that, as organisations are being held to account, the specifics of the 
debate needed to be recorded and this included the detail of Member 
questions. 
 
Members requested that the following amendments be made to 
Minute 7 (Unity Health Report on Patient Communication Problems): 
 
a) Add a further bullet point to the list of issues considered by 

Members during their discussion, as follows:   

 ‘Whether the project manager held a professional 
qualification in project management.’ 

b) Amend Resolutions (ii) and (iii) to read as follows: 
(ii) ‘That Unity Health be invited back to the September meeting of 

the committee to provide a further update.’ 
(iii) That the Director of Health bring a report on student health to a 

future meeting, in order that Members are aware of ongoing 
work.’ 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June be 

brought back for approval following the above 
amendments being made. 



13. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. Attendance of Executive Member for  Adult Social Care and 
 Health  

 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health was in 
attendance to brief Members on current activities and challenges 
within the Directorate.  
 
In an amendment to the report, the Executive Member clarified that 
Tim Madgewick had been appointed as the Independent Chair of the 
Mental Health Partnership. 
 
The Executive Member and Officers then answered questions on: 

 Universal Credit  

 CQC local system review and Place-Based Improvement 
Partnership 

 Potential development of Bootham site 

 Talking Points services and 7 day services 

 LAC scheme 
 
With regard to the potential development of the Bootham site as a 
continued health resource, the Committee agreed to write a letter 
to the Health Secretary supporting the proposal and urging him to 
do likewise. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  To update Members on the priorities and challenges 

within the Executive Member’s portfolio over the coming 
year. 

 
 

15. HWBB Annual Report including review of Health and Wellbeing 
 Strategy and update on new Mental Health Strategy  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair was in attendance to update 
the committee on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Mental Health Strategy. 
 



It was reported that it had been a very active year for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and that clarified priorities had helped give focus to 
the Board’s work. 
 
The HWBB Chair and Officers responded to questions on the 
following items: 

 The Board’s key performance indicators (KPI’s) 

 The content and presentation of data sets in reports to Scrutiny 

 The high levels of Anxiety being reported 

 Childhood and Adult Obesity measurements and data 

 Hospital admissions for self harm 
 
It was noted that: 

 A common way for data sets to be presented would be useful 

 The Healthy Weight Steering Group was developing a plan to 
combat childhood obesity; and 

 A report would be submitted to Scrutiny on Hospital Self Harm 
Admissions, as the committee would like to consider this issue 
in more detail. 
 

Resolved:  That Members note the report.  
 
Reason:  To keep Members of the Committee up to date with the 

work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  

 
 

16. End of Year Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Officers presented a report on finance and performance for the 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care directorate. 

 
During the discussion, officers answered questions from Members on 
the closing of a number residential care homes, the effect this had on 
residents and the associated overspend. 

 
It was also noted that a plan had been made to meet the 
requirements and increase the amount of older people’s 
accommodation. To achieve this it had been necessary to close sites, 
so that the resulting funds could be used for new developments. 

 
Officers were questioned on the use of funds from the Improved 
Better Care Fund and discussed the success of employing ‘Best 
Interest Assessors’ rather than hiring consultants. 

 



Finally, officers were questioned around trends in suicide rates 
following an increase in this area, officers pointed out that no clear 
long term trends had been discovered although there had been a 
slightly higher than usual number of young people who had 
committed suicide in this quarter. 
 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2017/18. 
 
 

17. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report - Residential, Nursing & 
 Homecare Services  

 
Officers presented the biannual report for Residential, Nursing and 
Homecare Services. 
 
It was noted that, similar to Local Authorities across the Country, 
there had been significant pressure on services. However, York’s 
overall ratings were either at or above the national average. 
 
Officers answered questions regarding ‘Well Led’, leadership within 
Residential and Care Services, as this had been noted as a concern. 
Whilst officers agreed that this had been an issue, work was being 
undertaken across the various organisations involved to up skill staff 
in leadership roles. 
 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  
 
Reason:  To update Members on performance and standards of 

provision across care service in York. 
 
 

18. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report  
 
The committee were presented with an assurance report to show the 
measures in place to support adults who have safeguarding needs. 
 
Officers informed the committee that new procedures were in place 
and that further training for staff around safeguarding and suicide 
prevention had been financed. 
 
Officers responded to Members questions regarding the main 
reasons for needing safeguarding and changes that had occurred in 



this data. Officers informed the committee of the continued challenge 
regarding financial exploitation of residents via the internet. It was 
noted that officers are working with the Police to understand and 
combat this issue.  
 
Resolved: That Members:  
 

1. Note this report and are assured that arrangements for 
safeguarding adults are satisfactory and effective. 

2. Receive the SAB annual report following its publication 

3. Receive updates to this report on an annual basis. 
 
Reason:  To assure the committee of the arrangements for 

safeguarding 
 
 

19. Work Plan  
 
The committee then discussed the work plan for upcoming meetings.  
 
Due to the September meeting being oversubscribed, the following 
changes were suggested and it was agreed that: 
 
- the following reports be discussed in September 

o CQC inspection report on Unity Health 
o Student Health Needs Assessment 

 
- the following reports be discussed in October 

o New Licensing Laws for HMO’s 
o Community Policing 

 
- the following reports be discussed in November 

o Oral Health Action Team 
o Engagement around Home First Strategy  
o Report on Self Harm and Suicide Prevention 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the 

amendments above. 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme 
of work in place. 

 
 

Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.50pm]. 


